RESOLUTION 2023-04

ADOPTING THE CENTRAL LANE METROPOLITAN PLANNING ORGANIZATION FY24/FY25 UNIFIED PLANNING WORK PROGRAM (UPWP) and PROGRAMMING FY2024 SURFACE TRANSPORTATION BLOCK GRANT FUNDING

WHEREAS, the Lane Council of Governments (LCOG) has been designated by the State of Oregon as the official Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) for the Central Lane region; and

WHEREAS, the LCOG Board has delegated responsibility for MPO policy functions to the Metropolitan Policy Committee (MPC), a committee of officials from Eugene, Springfield, Coburg, Lane County, Lane Transit District, and ODOT; and

WHEREAS, the development of a Unified Planning Work Program that delineates the MPO's planning and programming activities over one or more fiscal years is among the major requirements of the Metropolitan Transportation Planning Process; and

WHEREAS, the Central Lane Metropolitan Planning Organization has developed an FY2022/2023 Unified Planning Work Program, in coordination with the United States Department of Transportation (USDOT) and the Oregon Department of Transportation (ODOT); and

WHEREAS, the Unified Planning Work Program has been reviewed and is found to conform to all federal and state planning regulations and to reflect the priorities, scope of work, and level of effort desired for regional transportation planning for FY2024 and FY2025; and

WHEREAS, the draft UPWP document has been published or otherwise made readily available for public review including in an electronically accessible format on the MPO's website; and

WHEREAS, a public review and comment period has been conducted, and the Metropolitan Policy Committee has approved the public review process; and

WHEREAS, the proposed funding in the UPWP has been determined to not affect the existing air quality conformity determination or trigger the need for a new air quality conformity determination or affect fiscal constraint of the MTIP;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED:

THAT, the Metropolitan Policy Committee adopts the Central Lane MPO Unified Planning Work Program as set forth in Exhibit A, attached to and incorporated within this resolution by reference.

THAT, the Metropolitan Policy Committee amends the Metropolitan Transportation Improvement Program, as set forth in Exhibit A, attached to and incorporated within this resolution by reference.

PASSED AND APPROVED THIS $4^{\rm th}$ DAY OF MAY, 2023, BY THE METROPOLITAN POLICY COMMITTEE.

ATTEST: